The factors contributing to the change in the rate base are discussed in detail at Exhibit 2 but for 13

the most part, are due to (1) investments in the distribution system to follow the Distribution 14

System Plan. (2). 15

Increased Operations, Maintenance, and Administration (OM&A) expenses are another driver of 16

the revenue deficiency. Projected OM&A for 2020 is $106,133 higher than the 2012 Board-17

approved amount. The cost drivers underlying this increase are explained in Exhibit 4.  18

The major contributors of the deficiency from 2012 Board Approved to 2020 Test Year are 19

presented in the table below and explanations following the table.   20

  21

4 MFR - Summary of drivers for test year deficiency/sufficiency, how much each driver contributes; references in application evidence
mapped to drivers

15

Hydro 2000 Inc   2020 Cost of Service Inc
EB-2019-0041  Exhibit 6 – Revenue Requirement

February 6, 2020

Table 11 – Differences in Revenue Requirement from 2012 Cost of Service 1

 CGAAP MIFRS

Particular 2012 2020 Diff

Long Term Debt 5.32% 3.21% -2.11%

Short Term Debt 2.08% 2.75% 0.67%

Return on Equity 9.12% 8.52% -0.60%

Weighted Debt Rate 5.10% 3.18% -1.92%

Regulated Rate of Return 6.71% 5.32% -1.39%

Controllable Expenses $401,566 $507,699 $106,133

Power Supply Expense $2,424,532 $3,090,751 $666,219
Total Eligible Distribution Expenses $2,826,098 $3,598,450 $772,352

Working Capital Allowance Rate 15.00% 7.50% -7.50%

Total Working Capital Allowance ("WCA") $423,915 $269,884 -$154,031

Fixed Asset Opening Bal Bridge Year $1,042,597 $1,170,249 $127,653
Fixed Asset Opening Bal Test Year -$493,060 -$340,036 $153,024

Fixed Asset  $549,537 $830,214 $280,677
Working Capital Allowance  $423,915 $269,884 -$154,031

Rate Base $973,451 $1,100,098 $126,646

Regulated Rate of Return 6.71% 5.32% -1.39%

Regulated Return on Capital  $65,322 $54,594 -$10,728
Deemed Interest Expense $29,811 $19,592 -$10,219
Deemed Return on Equity $35,512 $35,002 -$509

OM&A $401,566 $507,699 $106,133

Depreciation Expense $76,703 $47,219 -$29,484
PILs  $187 $0 -$187

Revenue Offset -$23,303 -$28,356 -$5,053
Revenue Requirement $520,475 $581,156 $60,680

 2

• The increase in OM&A of $106,133 from $401,566 in 2012 Board Approved to $507,699 3

in 2020 is primarily due to an increase in Maintenance to its distribution system as a 4

result of the distribution system planning as well as an increase in tree trimming. Billing 5

and collecting has also increased as a result of going from bi-monthly to monthly 6

billing. Hydro 2000 has also adopted a more rigorous approach to collecting. Increases 7

in Administration costs are related to the increase in the use of external accounting 8

services, new software licenses and overall inflationary increases. OM&A variances are 9